Chapter 5
Innovative Techniques for 60-GHz On-Chip Antennas
on CMOS Substrate
Adel T. Barakat, Ramesh K. Pokharel and
Hala A. Elsadek
Additional information is available at the end of the chapter
Provisional chapter

Acknowledgements
The authors like to thank Prof. H. Kanaya of Kyushu University, Fukuoka, Japan, and Prof. R.
Suga of Aoyama Gakuin University, Tokyo, Japan, for their support in the initial measure-
ments. The authors are grateful for Prof. C. Luxey and Mr. A. Bisognin of the University of
Nice Sophia-Antipolis, Nice, France, for performing the complete measurements of the OCA
on modified asymmetric AMC. A part of this work is supported by a Grant-in-Aid for Scientific
Research (C) (16K06301), and VLSI Design and Education Center partially (VDEC), the
University of Tokyo in collaboration with CADENCE and Keysights Corporations.
Author details
Adel T. Barakat1,2, Ramesh K. Pokharel1* and Hala A. Elsadek2
*Address all correspondence to: pokharel@ed.kyushu-u.ac.jp
1 Kyushu University, Fukuoka, Japan
2 Electronics Research Institute, Cairo, Egypt
References
[1] Hansen C. J., WIGIG: multi-gigabit wireless communications in the 60 GHz band. IEEE
Wireless Communications Magazine. 2011;18(6):6–7. DOI: 10.1109/MWC.2011.6108325
[2] Singh H., Oh J., Kweon C., Qin X., Shao H-R, and Ngo C., A 60 GHz wireless network
for enabling uncompressed video communication. IEEE Communications Magazine.
2008;47(12):71–78. DOI: 10.1109/MCOM.2008.4689210
[3] Rappaport T. S., Murdock J. N., and Gutierrez F., State of the art in 60-GHz integrated
circuits and systems for wireless communications. Proceedings of the IEEE. 2011;99(8):
1390–1436. DOI: 10.1109/JPROC.2011.2143650
Innovative Techniques for 60-GHz On-Chip Antennas on CMOS Substrate
97
[4] Zhang Y. P., Sun M., and Guo L. H., On-chip antennas for 60-GHz radios in silicon
technology. IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices. 2005;52(7):1664–1668. DOI: 10.1109/
TED.2005.850628
[5] Hsu S. S., Wei K. C., Hsu C. Y., and Ru-Chuang H., A 60-GHz millimeter-wave CPW-
fed yagi antenna fabricated by using 0.18-um CMOS technology. IEEE Electron Device
Letters. 2008;29(6):625–627. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2008.920852
[6] Lin C. C., Hsu S. S., Hsu C. Y., and Chuang H. R., A 60-GHz millimeter-wave CMOS
RFIC-on-chip triangular monopole antenna for WPAN applications. In: IEEE Antennas
and Propagation Society International Symposium; 9–15 June 2007; Honolulu, HI, USA.
USA: IEEE; 2007. p. 2522–2525. DOI: 10.1109/APS.2007.4396047
[7] Guo P. J. and Chuang H. R., A 60-GHz millimeter-wave CMOS RFIC-on-chip meander-
line planar inverted-F antenna for WPAN applications. In: IEEE Antennas and Propa-
gation Society International Symposium; 5–11 July 2008; San Diego, CA, USA. USA:
IEEE; 2008. p. 1–4. DOI: 10.1109/APS.2008.4619464
[8] Wang R., Sun Y., Kaynak M., Beer S., Borngräber J., and Scheytt J. C., A micromachined
double-dipole antenna for 122–140 GHz applications based on a SiGe BiCMOS
technology. In: IEEE International Microwave Symposium Digest; 17–22 June 2012;
Montreal, QC, Canada. USA: IEEE; 2012. p. 1–3. DOI: 10.1109/MWSYM.2012.6258421
[9] Kim J-G. , Lee H. S., Lee H-S., Yoon J-B., and Hong S., 60-GHz CPW-fed post-supported
patch antenna using micromachining technology. IEEE Microwave and Wireless
Components Letters. 2005;15(10):635–637. DOI: 10.1109/LMWC.2005.856690
[10] Rashid A. B. M. H., Watanabe S., and Kikkawa T., High transmission gain integrated
antenna on extremely high resistivity Si for ULSI wireless interconnect. IEEE Electron
Device Letters. 2002;23(12):731–733. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2002.805754
[11] Wu R. et al., A 60-GHz efficiency-enhanced on-chip dipole antenna using helium-3 ion
implantation process. In: 44th European Microwave Conference; 6–9 October 2014;
Rome, Italy. USA: IEEE; 2014. p. 108–111. DOI: 10.1109/EuMC.2014.6986381
[12] Cheema H. M. and Shamim A., The last barrier: on-chip antennas. IEEE Microwave
Magazine. 2013;14(1):79–91. DOI: 10.1109/MMM.2012.2226542
[13] Chu H., Guo Y. X., Lin F., and Shi X. Q., Wideband 60GHz on-chip antenna with an
artificial magnetic conductor. In: 2009 Radio-Frequency Integration Technology; 9–11
December 2009; Singapore. USA: IEEE; 2009. p. 307–310. DOI: 10.1109/RFIT.
2009.5383667
[14] Barakat A., Allam A., Pokharel R. K., Elsadek H., El-Sayed M., and Yoshida K.,Per-
formance optimization of a 60 GHz antenna-on-chip over an artificial magnetic
conductor. In: 2012 Japan-Egypt Conference on Electronics, Communications, and
Computers; 6–9 March 2012; Alexandria, Egypt. USA: IEEE; 2012. p. 118–121. DOI:
10.1109/JEC-ECC.2012.6186968
Microwave Systems and Applications98
[15] Barakat A., Allam A., Pokharel R. K., Elsadek H., El-Sayed M., and Yoshida K., 60 GHz
triangular monopole antenna-on-chip over an artificial magnetic conductor. In: 6th
European Conference on Antennas and Propagation; 26–30 March 2012; Prague, Czech
Republic. USA: IEEE; 2012. p. 972–976. DOI: 10.1109/EuCAP.2012.6206127
[16] Bao X. Y., Guo Y. X., and Xiong Y. Z., 60-GHz AMC-based circularly polarized on-chip
antenna using standard 0.18-µm CMOS technology. IEEE Transactions on Antennas
and Propagation. 2012;60(5):2234–2241. DOI: 10.1109/TAP.2012.2189725
[17] Yang F. and Rahmat-Samii Y., Electromagnetic band-gap structures in Antenna
Engineering, 1st ed. The Cambridge RF and Microwave Engineering Series. Cambridge:
Cambridge University Press; 2008. 282 p. DOI: 10.1017/CBO9780511754531
[18] Sohn J. R., Kim K. Y., Tae H.-S., and Lee H. J., Comparative study on various artificial